
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ron Hignett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Peter Blackmore Independent 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor David Findon Conservative 

Councillor John Gerrard Labour 

Councillor Mike Hodgkinson Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the  Board is on Date Not Specified 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 16 March 2011 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 15 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

16 - 20 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FOR QUARTER 3 
2010/11   

 

21 - 92 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT - PROGRESS REPORT   93 - 116 
 (B) CONSTRUCTION HALTON   117 - 125 
 (C) ABANDONED SHOPPING TROLLEY POLICY   126 - 134 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures
[...]
 there is an 
intervention or remedial action taken. 
 

Direction of Travel Indicator 
 
Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of travel using the 
following convention 
 
Green 

 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period 
last year. 
 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same 
period last year. 
 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period 
last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period 
last year. 

 

Page 92



REPORT TO:  Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
 and Performance Board  

 
DATE: 16th March 2011 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment and 
 Economy 
 
SUBJECT: Flood Risk Management - Progress Report 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of progress made in the development of Halton’s 

Surface Water Management Plan (SWMP), the Preliminary Flood Risk 
Assessment (PFRA) and the timescales in relation to other flood risk 
management related matters. The Board has considered reports 
previously in relation to Flood Risk Management on 16th June and 24th 
November 2010.   

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) the Board notes the continuing work undertaken by Officers, 
the Council’s Consultants and Partners (the Environment 
Agency and United Utilities) in the development of a Surface 
Water Management Plan (SWMP) for Halton; 

 
(2) a report detailing the SWMP study and outputs be presented 

to the Board in June 2011; 
 
(3) a draft PFRA, together with any proposed Flood Risk Areas 

be presented to the Board for endorsement in June 2011 
prior to submission to Defra; and 

 
(4) the PFRA be forwarded to Executive Board for approval. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Progress on the Surface Water Management Plan for Halton. 
 
3.1.1 Members will be aware that Halton was awarded £100,000 for the 

development of a SWMP under the Environment Agency’s ‘Early 
Action’ funding programme for 2010/11. Funding for the study and plan 
was originally awarded for Widnes, however following discussion with 
partners, the scope of the study was widened to the whole Borough.  At 
the Board’s November meeting, it was resolved that progress reports 
be presented as work on the Surface Water Management Plan and 
study progresses.   A set of objectives for the study were approved and 
partners (HBC, Environment Agency and United Utilities) have been 

Agenda Item 7aPage 93



working to these as the study develops.  The Council’s Consultants 
Mott MacDonald are commissioned to produce the SWMP in 
accordance with advice and technical guidance produced by Defra and 
they report monthly against an agreed project plan and programme. 

 
3.1.2 Defra has produced a framework for undertaking a SWMP in the form 

of a ‘wheel diagram’ and this is attached to this report as appendix 1.  
The Risk Assessment phase of the study was commenced in 
December and the ‘Intermediate Assessment’ is nearing completion.  
The assessment uses information from various sources including: 

• Environment Agency’s surface water flood maps; 

• Surface water run-off flows derived from additional modelling; 

• Spill volumes from United Utilities sewers; 

• Location of reported flood incidents (to HBC and to UU); 
 
A regular, 100 metre grid square pattern has been superimposed on a 
map of the Borough and the number of properties within each square 
identified, including the location of any critical or essential 
infrastructure, which are given additional weight in the assessment.  
The data described above is used within a formula to enable a flood 
risk score to be produced for each grid square, which can in turn be 
illustrated on maps and used to identify areas at higher risk of surface 
water flooding. Following a verification process these areas will form 
the basis of the Detailed Assessment, which is the next stage of the 
SWMP study process, due to commence at the end of February.   
 

3.1.3 This stage will entail detailed modelling of surface and sub-surface 
drainage systems to gain a full understanding of the causes and 
consequences of flooding in that localised area. It is anticipated that 
this work will be completed in April and a final report on the risk 
assessment phase will be prepared, which should then enable options 
that mitigate the risk to be developed and costed.   

 
3.1.4 The communication of this new information in relation to flood risk is an 

important element of the SWMP process and work has commenced on 
the development of an engagement and communication plan. 
Following the identification of the ‘higher risk’ areas through the 
intermediate assessment, the stakeholder engagement and 
communication plan will raise awareness of the study in those areas, 
enable verification of the flood risk maps and assist in the detailed 
assessment stage.   

 
3.1.5 It is proposed to present the report described in paragraph 3.1.3 to the 

Board at the next meeting in June 2011. 
 
3.2 Progress on the Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment 
 
3.2.1 All lead Local Flood Authorities (LLFAs) must produce a PFRA, map 

any proposed Flood Risk Areas (FRAs) and submit these to the 
Environment Agency by 22nd June 2011.  The PFRA provides the 

Page 94



baseline for taking forward the Flood Risk Regulations (2009) and for 
the development of a local flood risk management strategy.  The 
Environment Agency published final detailed guidance on the 
preparation of PFRAs in December 2010.  Halton received a £10,000 
grant allocation from Defra to fund the PFRA and JBA Consultants 
have been commissioned to undertake the assessment and prepare 
the report and maps. 

 
3.2.2 The PFRA will consider flood risk from various sources, including 

surface water runoff, ground water, ordinary watercourses, canals and 
any interaction these have with drainage systems, including sewers. 
Whilst the Enviro
[...]
have consequences principally for the water and 
sewerage companies who will become responsible for the maintenance 

Page 97



of currently private sewers and drains, and for developers when 
designing new drainage systems. 

 
3.4 Local Government Settlement for Flood Risk Management 
 
3.4.1 The report to the Board on 24th November 2010 detailed in paragraph 

3.9, Halton’s response to Defra consultation on future funding for the 
Lead Local Flood Authority role.  At that time, it was unclear what level 
of funding would be made available by Government, however, Defra’s 
report was based upon an indicative allocation of £36 million being 
distributed to LLFAs according to risk of flooding in their area.  It was 
further suggested that the full amount could be phased-in, as not all of 
the new Duties would be in place at the start of 2011/12. 

 
3.4.2 The Local Government Settlement announced in December confirmed 

that funding for 2011/12 will total £21 million rising to £36 million for 
2012/13 and subsequent years of the Spending Review Period.  Halton 
has been allocated Area based Grant funding of £115,600 in 2011/12 
and £135,600 in 2012/13.   Part of this funding is being used to enable 
additional staff resource to be put in place through the creation of an 
additional, temporary engineering post, for the next two years, to assist 
in the delivery of the Council’s new role as Lead Local Flood Authority. 
Another part will be used for assessment and flood modelling studies. 

 
3.5 Defra Capacity Building Programme 
 
3.5.1 The new duties and responsibilities under the Act will require LLFAs to  

get up to speed quickly in order to deliver the new roles effectively.  
Following a survey of Local Authorities in 2008, and recognising that 
there was likely to be a technical expertise and skills gap within the 
new LLFAs, Defra have put into place a strategy to build capacity in the 
knowledge and skills required to undertake the new duties and 
responsibi
[...]
tudies. This would help ensure consistency of approach 
across differing LLFAs. 
 
Funds should be made available for feasibility and modelling investigations, 
and not only scheme delivery. 
 
 

Page 116



1 

 
REPORT TO:  Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 

Performance Board  
     
DATE:  16th March 2011  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Environment & Economy  
 
SUBJECT: Construction Halton 
 
WARDS:  Boroughwide  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To update members on the implementation of Construction Halton. 
 
1.2 To share the recruitment and training workflow model with members, 

that highlights the council departments and partner organisations that 
will be involved when undertaking procurement exercises and 
negotiating planning agreements, focused on achieving Construction 
Halton job and training outcomes. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: That 
 

1 . the report is received; 
 

2 . members comment on the progress to date; and 
 
3. members comment on the proposed recruitment and 

training workflow models. 
 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Construction Halton project is focused on facilitating a range of 

measures to deliver community benefits from construction related work, 
in the form of employment, apprenticeships, training and work 
experience opportunities. 

 
3.2 The project is seeking to maximise the recruitment and training benefits 

arising from council contracts and the development control function, by 
embedding targeted recruitment and training obligation clauses in 
tenders and Section 106 planning agreements. 

 
3.3 Construction Halton is also assisting Halton based small and medium 

size enterprises (SMEs) to access opportunities arising from the new 
planned development activity in the area.   

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7bPage 117



2 

4.0 PROGRESS UPDATE 
 
4.1 Since the last report to the Board in November, 2010, significant 

progress has been made in a number of key priority areas. 
 
Skills Forecasting 

 
4.2 Options
[...]
t is to advise members of the Council’s 

powers in relation to the collection of abandoned shopping trolleys and 
to propose that recommendations be made in respect of the adoption 
of an Abandoned Shopping Trolley Policy.           

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 
1. the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 

Board endorse the draft Abandoned Shopping Trolley Policy; and 
 

2. the Executive Board Sub Committee be requested to recommend 
to the Council: 

 
i.  To adopt Section 99 Schedule 4 of the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990 (as amended by the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005) on 1st August 
2011; 

 
ii.  To adopt the draft Abandoned Shopping Trolley Policy set 

out in this report; 
 

iii.  The Strategic Director – Community be authorised to 
determine all matters relating to abandoned shopping 
trolleys, including the fixing of charges for the purposes 
of Schedule 4 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 
(as amended by the Clean Neighbourhoods and 
Environment Act 2005); 

 
iv.  The Strategic Director – Community be given the power to 

authorise suitable individuals to enforce compliance with 
the Abandoned Shopping Trolley Policy throughout the 
Borough. 

 
3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

Agenda Item 7cPage 126



3.1 Schedule 4 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990, as originally 
enacted, was adopted by the Council in 1991. This dealt with the 
problem of abandoned shopping (and luggage) trolleys. In this borough 
there is no problem with abandoned luggage trolleys but the legislation 
deals with both issues. 

 
3.2 The Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 amended the 

1990 Act and introduced a new system to replace the old rules. To 
apply the new legislation the Council must adopt the legislation (as 
amended) again. 

 
3.3 Section 99 and Schedule 4 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 

(as amended by The Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 
2005) allows local authorities to recharge for costs incurred as a result 
of dealing with abandoned shopping trolleys. The problem with the 
existing provisions is that if owners do not wish to reclaim their trolleys, 
e.g. if they are damaged, the Council cannot reclaim the cost of 
recovering the trolley. The new legislation contains a more realistic 
recharging mechanism with the Council able to serve notice on the 
owner of abandoned shopping trolleys and secure payment in default 
of compliance with the Council’s policy.   

 
3.4 Should the Council resolve to adopt the new legislation a Public Notice 

will be placed in the local press in accordance with section 99 
Environmental Protection Act 1990. The Notice will outline the general 
effect of the legislation and state the date when it will come into effect 
(This is intended to be 1st August 2011). The resolution would specify a 
date which must not be before the expiration of three months beginning 
on the day on which the resolution is passed by Full Council. 

 
3.5 It is therefore recommended that Members endorse the draft 

Abandoned Shopping Trolley policy to help improve the procedures for 
dealing with abandoned shopping trolleys and to ensure that the 
owners of trolleys can be recharged the full costs incurred by the 
Council in the seizure, removal, storage and return of each trolley that 
it may be required to deal with. 

 
4.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  
 
4.1 The intention of the draft policy is to reduce the number of trolleys 

abandoned in the borough’s shopping areas, residential estates and 
open spaces. It is hoped that the introduction of the charges will 
provide a strong deterrent effect encouraging supermarkets and retail 
outlets whose trolleys are used in this manner to employ methods to 
prevent trolleys being taken “off site” or from being left uncollected 
within neighbourhoods for any period of time to reduce the problem. It 
is also hoped that where trolleys were abandoned, the introduction of 
efficient reporting and collection arrangements will lead to their swifter 
removal. A draft Abandoned Shopping Trolley Policy is set out in 
Appendix 1. 

 

Page 127



4.2 Schedule 4 of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 permits local 
authorities to enter into agreements with local retailers, in which the 
retailers undertake (either directly or via a specialist company) to 
collect all abandoned trolleys notified within a specified period of time.  
It is important to work in partnership with the local retailers to tackle 
local problems as and when they occur and to this end local retailers 
will have the option to enter into a voluntary protocol whereby they 
would notified of the location of abandoned trolleys and given a period 
of time to collect them prior to Council intervention.  Failure by any 
retailer to comply with the voluntary protocol would result in the 
Authority enacting its powers under the new legislation. 

 
4.3 In February 2011, local supermarkets and their headquarters were 

consulted and provided with the opportunity to comment on the 
Council’s proposals for dealing with abandoned shopping trolleys, the 
charging arrangements and the option to enter into a voluntary 
protocol. Following the consultation, the Council received the following 
responses; 

 
4.3.1 Asda use a third party (Trolleywise) to collect all of their 

stolen/abandoned trolleys.  Trolleywise, who have national 
contracts with Asda and Iceland, contacted the Council and 
commented regarding the short response times for collecting 
shopping trolleys.  Trolleywise are to carry out an assessment of 
the relevant stores in Widnes and Runcorn, after which they will 
meet with Council officers to discuss their proposed 
arrangements. 

 
4.3.2 Aldi indicated that it may not be possible for them to meet the 

removal timeframes and requested an additional ‘grace’ period 
be allowed for them to collect trolleys. 

 
4.3.3 Morrisons have indicated that they wish to agree a voluntary 

protocol to rec
[...]
e 134


	Agenda
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	Appendix 1 to Item No. 4, 20/06/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board, 19/09/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5 SSP Minutes
	UR SSP Minutes @ 09Nov2010 FINAL - not pa

	6a performance management for quarter 3 2010/11
	EERB 10-11 Q3 Environment & Urban Renewal PPB Final
	HT & L 10-11 Q3 Environment & Urban Renewal PPB
	EARS 10-11 Q3 Environment & Urban Renewal PPB
	Prev and Com Housing Strategy Report FINAL PPB

	7a Flood Risk Management - Progress Report
	7b construction halton
	7c Abandoned Shopping Trolley Policy



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 16 March 2011 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Hignett (Chairman), Morley (Vice-Chairman), P. Blackmore, 
E. Cargill, Findon, J. Gerrard, Hodgkinson, Rowe, Thompson and Wainwright  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nolan 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: M. Noone, G. Ferguson, A. Villiers, J. Unsworth, D. Cunliffe and 
W Rourke 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillors E Jones and Stockton. 

 

 
 
 Action 

EUR43 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AND THE LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 

  
 The Board was advised that one matter had arisen 

which required immediate attention by the Board (Minute 
EUR52 refers). Therefore, pursuant to Section 100 B (4) and 
100 E, and due to the need to re-establish the waste 
management working party to begin to scrutinise the new 
Household Waste Collection Policy before the next 
scheduled meeting of the Board, the Chairman ruled that the 
item be considered as a matter of urgency. 

 

   
EUR44 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th January 2011 

having been printed and circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
EUR45 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



EUR46 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
relevant to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
EUR47 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The Board received the Minutes of the Urban 

Renewal Specialist Strategic Partnership meeting held on 9th 
November 2010. It was noted that as the Minutes were from 
November last year they were considered to be out of date. 
Clarification was sought as to how SSP’s reported to the 
appropriate Policy and Performance Boards.  

 
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment and 
Economy 

   
EUR48 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FOR QUARTER 3 

2010/11 
 

  
  The Board received a report of the Chief Executive 

which detailed the third quarter performance management 
reports on progress against service plan objectives and 
performance targets, performance trends/comparisons and 
factors affecting the services for – 
 
- Employment, Economic Regeneration and Business 

Development (Business Development and Regional 
Affairs) 

- Highways, Transportation and Logistics 
- Environment and Regulatory 
- Community Services (Parks and Countryside) 
- Prevention and Commissioning (Housing Strategy). 
 
 In receiving the 3rd quarterly monitoring reports the 
following comments arose from the discussion:- 
 

- page 82 - clarity was sought on the Landfill Tax 
Credit Scheme expenditure and the proposed 
improvements to allotments. In reply it was 
reported that this information would be circulated 
to Members of the Board.  

- page 40 - clarity was sought on low spend on 
Neet Employers. In response Members were 
advised that there had been a slow start to these 
projects but it was anticipated that these would 
pick up later in the project cycle.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment and 
Economy 



- page 45 – with regard to winter maintenance, how 
much money did the Authority expect to receive 
from Central Government towards repair of pot 
holes etc and would main road repairs be a 
priority? In response it was noted that the 
Authority expected a similar amount to previous 
£169,000 and although main roads do receive 
preference, if other roads had severe enough 
problems these would be addressed. 

- Page 85 – the local authority national housing pot 
had been abolished, Halton’s capital allocation in 
2010/11 was £1.64m. How would the loss of 
resources impact on the Council’s ability to offer 
energy efficiency grants? In reply it was reported 
that this information would be circulated to 
Members of the Board. 

 
 Arising from the discussion a Member suggested that 
the Board submit Performance Monitoring questions in 
advance to the Committee Officer and responses could be 
provided at the meeting.  This would be a similar process to 
that adopted by the Health Policy and Performance Board. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the third quarter performance 
management reports be received. 

   
EUR49 FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT - PROGRESS REPORT  
  
  The Board considered a report on the progress on the 

development of Halton’s Surface Water Management Plan 
(SWMP), the Preliminary Flood Risk Assessment (PFRA) 
and the timescales in relation to other flood risk 
management related matters. 
 
 With regard to progress on the Surface Water 
Management Plan for Halton, Members noted the following:- 
 

• a set of objectives for the study were approved and 
Partners (HBC Environment Agency and United 
Utilities) had been working to these as the study 
developed; 

 

• Mott MacDonald were commissioned to produce the 
SWMP and they reported monthly against an agreed 
project plan and programme; 

 

• Defra had produced a framework for undertaking a 
SWMP; 

 

• a regular, 100 metre grid square pattern had been 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



superimposed on a map of the Borough and a 
number of properties within each square identified, 
following a verification process these areas would 
form the basis of the detailed assessment which was 
the next stage of the SWMP study process, due to 
commence in February; 

 

• it was anticipated that this work would be completed 
in April and a final report on the risk assessment 
phase would be prepared; 

 

• work had commenced on the development of an 
engagement and communication plan; and 

 

• a further report would be presented to the Board at 
the next meeting in June 2011. 

 
It was noted that Halton had received £10,000 grant 

allocation from Defra to fund the PFRA and JBA Consultants 
had been commissioned to undertake the assessment and 
prepare the report and maps. It was anticipated that the draft 
PFRA would be completed by the end of April and it was 
proposed to present a report for endorsement at the Board 
meeting in June prior to submission by Defra by 22nd June 
2011. 

 
The Board also received an update from the Strategic 

Director, Environment and Economy regarding other 
developments in Flood Risk Management which included: 

 

• Consultation response to Defra on the Draft National 
Strategy and Future Funding; 

• Keckwick Brook Flood Defence Scheme; 

• Wharford Farm Flood Protection Works; 

• Timetable for introduction of new duties, roles and 
responsibilities under Flood and Water Management 
Act; 

 

• Register of Structures and Features and Designation; 

• Investigation of Flooding Incidents; and 

• SuDS Approval Body. 
 

In addition the Board was advised that the Local 
Government Settlement announced in December confirmed 
that funding for Flood Risk Management 2011/12 would total 
£21 million rising to £36 million for 2012/13 and subsequent 
years of the Spending Review Period. Halton had been 
allocated Area based Grant funding of £115,600 in 2011/12 
and £135,600 in 2012/13. Part of this funding was being 
used to enable additional staff resource to be put in place 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



through the creation of an additional, temporary engineering 
post for the next two years, to assist in the delivery of the 
Council’s new role as Lead Local Flood Authority. Another 
part would be used for assessment and flood modelling 
studies. 

 
Arising from the discussion it was agreed that a copy of 

the map that was circulated at the meeting would be emailed 
to members. Also a Member highlighted an issue with ‘soak 
aways’ in an area in Runcorn and it was agreed that this 
would be investigated. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the continuing work undertaken by Officers, 
the Council’s Consultants and Partners (the 
Environment Agency and United Utilities) in 
the development of a Surface Water 
Management Plan (SWMP) for Halton be 
noted; 

 
(2) a report detailing the SWMP study and outputs 

be presented to the Board in June 2011; 
 

(3) a draft PFRA, together with any proposed 
Flood Risk Areas be presented to the Board 
for endorsement in June 2011 prior to 
submission to Defra; and 

 
 (4) the PFRA be forwarded to Executive Board for 
  approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment and 
Economy 
 
 

   
EUR50 CONSTRUCTION HALTON  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment and Economy which gave members 
an update on the implementation of Construction Halton. 
The report also outlined the recruitment and training 
workflow model highlighting the Council Departments and 
partner organisations that would be involved when 
undertaking procurement exercises and negotiating planning 
agreements, focussing on achieving Construction Halton job 
and training outcomes. 
 
 Members were advised that the Construction Halton 
project was focused on facilitating a range of measures to 
deliver community benefits from construction related work, in 
the form of employment, apprenticeships, training and work 
experience opportunities. The project sought to maximise 
the recruitment and training benefits arising from Council 

 



contracts and the development control function, by 
embedding targeted recruitment and training on obligation 
clauses in tenders and Section 106 planning agreements. 
 
 Construction Halton would also assist Halton based 
small and medium sized enterprises to access opportunities 
arising from the new planned development activity in the 
area. 
 
 It was reported that options for purchasing a skills 
forecasting tool were currently being market tested and a 
demonstration of a commercial skills forecasting tool was 
presented at the meeting. 
 
 Members were advised on the projected impact of 
Construction Halton on the following projects:- 
 
 (i) Building Schools for the Future Programme 
  (BSF) 
 (ii) 3MG/A5300 Link Road 
 (iii) Mersey Gateway. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be received. 

   
EUR51 ABANDONED SHOPPING TROLLEY POLICY  
  
  The Board considered a report which outlined the 

Council’s powers in relation to the collection of abandoned 
shopping trolleys and proposed that recommendations be 
made in respect of the adoption of an Abandoned Shopping 
Trolley Policy. 
 
 It was noted that Schedule 4 of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990, as originally enacted, was adopted by 
the Council in 1991. This dealt with the problem of 
abandoned shopping (and luggage) trolleys. Subsequently 
the Clean Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005 
amended the 1990 Act and introduced a new system to 
replace the previous. To apply the new legislation, the 
Council must adopt the legislation (as amended) again. 
 
 Members were advised that should the Council 
resolve to adopt the new legislation a Public Notice would be 
placed in the local press in accordance with Section 99 
Environmental Protection Act 1990. The Notice would 
outline the general effect of the legislation and state the date 
when it would come into effect (this was intended to be the 
1st August 2011). 
 
 The Board was further advised that the Abandoned 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Shopping Trolley policy would: 
 

- help improve the procedures for dealing with 
trolleys and ensure that the owners of them could 
be recharged the full costs incurred by the Council 
in the seizure, removal, storage and return of each 
trolley that it may be required to deal with; 

- provide a strong deterrent and encourage 
supermarkets and retail outlets whose trolleys 
were being used in this manner to employ 
methods to prevent trolleys being taken “off site” 
or from being left uncollected within 
neighbourhoods for any period of time to reduce 
the problem; 

- where trolleys were abandoned, the introduction 
of efficient reporting and collection arrangements 
would lead to their swifter removal. 

 
 It was proposed that local retailers would have the 
option to enter into a voluntary protocol whereby they 
would be notified of the location of abandoned trolleys 
and given a period of time to collect them prior to Council 
intervention. In February 2011, local supermarkets and 
their headquarters were consulted and provided with the 
opportunity to comment on the Council’s proposals for 
dealing with abandoned shopping trolleys, the charging 
arrangements and the option to enter into voluntary 
protocol. Following consultation, the Council received 
responses from Asda, Trolleywise, Aldi and Morrisons. 
Details of those responses were outlined in the report. A 
summary of the charges proposed for collection, storage, 
return to owner or trolley disposal were also set out in the 
report. 

 
 RESOLVED: That 
 
 (1) the draft Abandoned Shopping Trolley Policy 
  be endorsed; and 
 
 (2) the Executive Board Sub-Committee be  
  requested to recommend to the Council: 
 
i) to adopt Section 99 Schedule 4 of the Environmental 

Protection Act 1990 (as amended by the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005) on 1st 
August 2011; 

 
ii) to adopt the draft Abandoned Shopping Trolley Policy  

as set out in the report; 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment and 
Economy 
 
 
 
 



iii) the Strategic Director – Communities be authorised to 
determine all matters relating to abandoned shopping 
trolleys, including the fixing of charges for the 
purposes of Schedule 4 of the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 (as amended by the Clean 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Act 2005); and 

 
iv) the Strategic Director – Communities be given the 

power to authorise suitable individuals to enforce 
compliance with the Abandoned Shopping Trolley 
Policy throughout the Borough; and 

 
3. an update report on the Abandoned Shopping Trolley 
 Policy be provided to a future meeting. 

   
EUR52 TOPIC GROUP - WASTE MANAGEMENT  
  
  The Board was advised that the Household Waste 

Collection Policy would be considered by the Executive 
Board on 17th March 2011. It was suggested that Members 
of the Board may wish to scrutinise the new Household 
Waste Collection Policy following its adoption. Furthermore 
a review of waste collection operations meant that the 
Waste Management Topic Group needed to be re-
established. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Divisional Manager Waste and 
Environmental Improvement, in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair of the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board, reconstitute the membership 
of the Waste Management Topic Group. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Environment and 
Economy 

   
EUR53 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
  
 The Chairman reported that Alex Villiers (Divisional 

Manager Scrutiny), Phil Watts (Operational Director 
Environmental and Regulatory Services), Pat Audoire 
(Senior Programme Officer) and Dick Tregea (Strategic 
Director Environment and Economy) were retiring from the 
Authority.   

 
The Chairman took the opportunity to place on record 

the Board’s appreciation of the work undertaken by those 
officers’ during their time with the Authority. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Board place on record its thanks 
to Alex Villiers (Divisional Manager Scrutiny), Phil Watts 
(Operational Director Environmental and Regulatory 
Services), Pat Audoire (Senior Programme Officer) and Dick 
Tregea (Strategic Director Environment and Economy) and 

 



extend its best wishes to them for the future. 
   
 

Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m. 


